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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 

Snelstart handleiding 
 

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw 
Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 

 
In de bijgaande Snelstart handleiding wordt stap voor stap uitgelegd 
hoe u de Conceptronic Home Video Creator installeert.  
 
Ingeval van problemen adviseren wij u onze support-site te bezoeken 
(ga naar: www.conceptronic.net en klik op ‘Support’). Hier vindt u een 
database met veelgestelde vragen waar u hoogstwaarschijnlijk de 
oplossing voor uw probleem kunt vinden.  
 
Heeft u andere vragen over uw product die u niet op de website kunt 
vinden, neem dan contact met ons op via e-mail: 
support@conceptronic.net 
 
Voor meer informatie over Conceptronic producten kunt u terecht op 
de Conceptronic website: www.conceptronic.net. 
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
De Conceptronic Home Video Creator is de beste hardware oplossing 
voor het opnemen van analoge videobeelden met de snelheid van de 
High-Speed USB 2.0 poort op uw computer.  
 
Samen met de software die bij de Home Video Creator geleverd wordt, 
kunt u elke Camcorder, Videorecorder aansluiten op uw computer. 
VHS, Hi-8, D8, DV video kan overgezet worden naar uw computer. Als 
het project klaar is kunt u deze naar DVD of CD branden. 
 
1. Kenmerken 
Door zijn kleine afmetingen (81mm x 30mm x 15mm (L x W x H)) is de 
Conceptronic Home Video Creator gemakkelijk mee te nemen. Samen 
met de High-Speed USB 2.0 aansluiting heeft u de beste prestaties 
voor Video en Geluid. Het is mogelijk om uw beelden te coderen in 
MPEG 1, MPEG 2 en MPEG 4 formaat, welke ideaal zijn voor video 
applicaties. Motion capture is mogelijk met 720x576(PAL) met 25 fps 
en 720x480(NTSC) met 30 fps. De Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
heeft geen batterijen nodig, maar gebruikt stroom uit de USB poort van 
de computer. 
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2. Specificaties 
• Video Ingang: 

o 1x RCA composiet 
o 1x  S-Video 

 
• Geluidsingang: 

o USB (Alleen onder XP) 
o Geluidskaart (Windows 2000) 

 
• Motion Capture 

o MPG/AVI formaat tot 720x480 met NTSC resolutie 
o MPG/AVI formaat tot 720x576 met PAL resolutie 

 
• Still Image Capture (bestandsformaat) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Prestaties 

o 25 fps (beelden per seconde) voor PAL 
o 30 fps (beelden per seconde) voor NTSC 

 
• Spanningsbron 

o 5VDC 300mA (Max.) via de USB poort 
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3. Minimale Systeem Vereisten 

• Pentium 4 1Ghz of hoger 
• Microsoft Windows XP of 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128MB RAM 
• Geluidskaart 

 
 
4. Verpakkingsinhoud 

• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• Software en Stuurprogramma CD-ROM 
• Ulead VideoStudio Bewerkingssoftware CD-ROM 
• Hardware Installatie Handleiding 
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VOOR HET INSTALLEREN VAN UW APPARAAT  
Zorgt u er a.u.b. voor dat uw computer voorzien is van een werkende  
High-Speed USB 2.0 poort. 
 
Wij raden u ten zeerste aan om de Windows XP met ServicePack 1 of 
2 of Windows 2000 met Service Pack 4 te gebruiken. 
Zorg ervoor dat uw computer gebruik maakt van de laatste USB  
2.0 stuurprogramma’s. 
 
 
Snelle Installatiestappen: 
- INSTALLEERT U EERST DE STUURPROGRAMMA’S 

VOORDAT U HET APPARAAT AANSLUIT OP DE USB POORT 
- Sluit de Conceptronic Home Video Creator aan op uw USB 2.0 

poort 
- Installeer de extra applicatie software 
 
 
ATTENTIE:  
De geluidsingang (L/R) is alleen beschikbaar onder Windows XP.  
Als u gebruik maakt van Windows 2000 dient u uw geluidsbron aan te 
sluiten op de Line ingang van uw geluidskaart. 
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Hardware Apparaat Beschrijving 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Beschrijving: 
1. USB 2.0 Aansluiting 
2. S-Video Ingang (ingang voor data vanuit een extern A/V apparaat, 

zoals een videorecorder of een videocamera 
3. Composiet Video Ingang (ingang voor data vanuit een extern A/V 

apparaat, zoals een videorecorder of een videocamera 
4. Geluidsingang (L/R) (Geluidsingang voor data vanuit een externe 

geluidsbron (Alleen onder Windows XP), voor Windows 2000 dient 
u de geluidsbron aan te sluiten op de Line ingang van de 
geluidskaart) 

 
! Ga nu naar pagina 43 voor de verdere installatie. 
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 

Quick Installation Guide 
 

Congratulations on the purchase of your  
Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 

 
The enclosed Hardware Installation Guide gives you a step-by-step explanation 
of how to install the Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 
When problems occur, we advise you to go to our support-site (go to 
www.conceptronic.net and click ‘Support’. Here you will find the Frequently 
Asked Questions Database. 
 
When you have other questions about your product and you cannot find it at our 
website, then contact us by e-mail: support@conceptronic.net  
 
For more information about Conceptronic products, please visit the 
Conceptronic Web Site: www.conceptronic.net 
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
The Conceptronic Home Video Creator is the best hardware for 
recording analog videotapes through the High-Speed USB 2.0 port to 
your PC.  
 
Together with the software we deliver with the hardware you can 
connect any Camcorder,  VCR to your Computer. VHS, Hi-8, D8, DV 
video can be captured to your computer. When your project is 
complete you can burn it to DVD or CD. 
 
 
1. Features 
Due to its small size (81mm x 30mm x 15mm (L x W x H)) it is easy to 
take the Conceptronic Home Video Creator with you. Together with the 
High-Speed USB 2.0 interface Video and Sound Data has the best 
performance. Encoding is possible in MPEG 1, MPEG 2 and MPEG 4 
which are ideal formats for video applications. Motion capture is 
possible with 720x576(PAL) at 25 fps and 720x480(NTSC) at 30 fps. 
Our Conceptronic Home Video Creator does not need batteries but is 
using power from the USB port. 
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2. Specifications 

 
• Video Input: 

o 1x RCA composite 
o 1x  S-Video 

 
• Audio Input: 

o USB (XP Only) 
o Sound Card (Windows 2000) 

 
• Motion Capture 

o MPG/AVI format up to 720x480 with NTSC resolution 
o MPG/AVI format up to 720x576 with PAL resolution 

 
• Still Image Capture (file format) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Performance 

o 25 fps (frames per second) for PAL 
o 30 fps (frames per second) for NTSC 

 
• Power Source 

o 5VDC 300mA (Max) through USB port 
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3. Minimum System Requirements 
• Pentium 4 1Ghz or higher; 
• Microsoft Windows XP or 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128MB RAM 
• SoundCard 

 
 
4. Package Content 

• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• Software and Driver CD-ROM 
• Ulead VideoStudio Editing Software CD-ROM 
• User’s manual 

 



ENGLISH 

 11

 
BEFORE INSTALLING YOUR DEVICE 
 
Please make sure your computer is equipped with a working High-
Speed USB 2.0 port. 
 
We strongly recommend using Windows XP with ServicePack 1 or 2 or 
Windows 2000 with Service Pack 4.  
Make sure your system is using the latest USB 2.0 driver(s). 
 
 
Quick Installation Steps: 
- PLEASE FIRST INSTALL THE DRIVERS BEFORE INSERTING 

THE DEVICE INTO YOUR USB PORT 
- Insert the Conceptronic Home Video Creator into your USB 2.0 

port 
- Install the extra application Software 
 
 
NOTE:  
The Audio L/R Input is only available under Windows XP. If you use 
Windows 2000 please connect the audio source into your SoundCard 
Line In. 
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Hardware Device Description 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
 
Description: 
1. USB 2.0 Connector 
2. S-Video Input (input data from external A/V Device, e.g. 

Videorecorder or Video Camera 
3. Composite Video Input (input data from external A/V device, e.g. 

Videorecorder or Video Camera 
4. Audio L/R Input (Audio input from external audio source (Only for 

XP), for Windows 2000 please connect the external audio source 
to the line-in of the SoundCard) 

 
! Now go to page 43 for the rest of the installation  
  procedure.
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 
Guía de iniciación rápida 

 
Enhorabuena por la compra de su  
Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 

 
La Guía de instalación del hardware incluida le ofrece una explicación 
paso a paso de cómo instalar Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 
 
Si encuentra problemas, le aconsejamos que se dirija a nuestra página 
web www.conceptronic.net y haga clic en «Support». Aquí encontrará 
la base de datos de las preguntas más frecuentes o FAQ. 
 
Si tiene otras preguntas sobre su producto y no las encuentra en 
nuestro sitio web, póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio técnico 
por correo electrónico:  
support@conceptronic.net 
 
Para obtener más información acerca de productos de Conceptronic 
por favor visite el lugar Web de Conceptronic: www.conceptronic.net 
 
 
  



ESPAÑOL 
 

14

CREADOR DE VÍDEOS DOMÉSTICOS 
CONCEPTRONIC 
 
El Creador de Vídeos domésticos Conceptronic es el mejor hardware 
para copiar cintas de vídeo analógicas a su PC a través del puerto de 
alta velocidad USB 2.0. 
 
Junto con el software que le entregamos con el hardware, Ud. puede 
conectar cualquier cámara de vídeo, equipo VCR a su 
ordenador. Puede capturar vídeos VHS, Hi-8, D8, DV en su 
ordenador. Una vez terminado el proyecto, puede grabarlo en un DVD 
o CD. 
 
 
1. Características  
Debido a sus pequeñas dimensiones, (81mm x 30mm x 15mm (Largo 
x Ancho x Alto)) el Creador de Vídeos domésticos Conceptronic es 
fácil de llevar. Junto con la interfaz USB 2.0 de alta velocidad, los 
datos de Vídeo y Sonido ofrecen el mejor resultado. 
La codificación es posible en MPEG 1, MPEG 2 Y MPEG 4, formatos 
ideales para aplicaciones de vídeo. La captura de secuencias de vídeo 
es posible con 720x576 (PAL) a 25 cps, y a 720x480 (NTSC) a 30 cps. 
Nuestro Creador de Vídeos domésticos no necesita pilas, sino que usa 
la corriente del Puerto USB. 
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2. Especificaciones 
• Entrada de vídeo: 

o 1x compuesto RCA 
o 1x S-Vídeo 

 
• Entrada de Audio: 

o USB (Sólo XP) 
o Tarjeta de Sonido (Windows 2000) 

 
• Captura de secuencias de vídeo 

o Formato MPG/AVI hasta 720x480 con resolución NTSC 
o Formato MPG/AVI hasta 720x576 con resolución PAL 

 
• Captura de imagen fija (formato de archivos) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Rendimiento 

o 25 cps (fotogramas por segundo) para PAL 
o 30 cps (fotogramas por segundo) para NTSC 

 
• Alimentación 

o 5VCC 300mA (Máx) a través del puerto USB. 
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3. Requisitos mínimos del Sistema 

• Pentium 4 1Ghz o superior 
• Microsoft Windows XP o 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128MB RAM 
• Tarjeta de Sonido 

 
 
4. Contenido de la caja 

• Creador de Vídeos domésticos Conceptronic  
• CD-ROM del Software y de los drivers 
• CD-ROM del Software de Edición Ulead VideoStudio. 
• Manual del Usuario 
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ANTES DE INSTALAR EL DISPOSITIVO 
 
Asegúrese de que su ordenador dispone de un puerto USB de alta 
velocidad 2.0 activo. 
 
Recomendamos el uso de Windows XP con ServicePack 1 o 2, o 
Windows 2000 con Service Pack 4. Asegúrese que su ordenador 
disponga de los últimos drivers para USB 2.0. 
 
 
Pasos para la instalación rápida: 
- INSTALE LOS DRIVERS ANTES DE CONECTAR EL 

DISPOSITIVO A SU PUERTO USB 
- Conecte el Creador de Vídeos domésticos Conceptronic al puerto 

USB 2.0. 
- Instale el Software adicional de la aplicación 
 
 
AVISO: 
La entrada de audio L/R (Izda/Dcha) sólo está disponible para 
Windows XP. Si usa Windows 2000, conecte la fuente de audio a la 
clavija de entrada de su tarjeta de sonido. 
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Descripción del Hardware 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Descripción: 
1. Conector USB 2.0 
2. Entrada S-Vídeo (entrada de datos desde un dispositivo A/V 

externo, p.e., vídeo o cámara de vídeo 
3. Entrada de vídeo compuesta (entrada de datos desde un 

dispositivo A/V externo, p.e., vídeo o cámara de vídeo 
4. Entrada de Audio L/R (Entrada de audio desde una fuente de 

audio externa (sólo para XP), para Windows 2000 conecte la 
fuente de audio externa a la clavija de entrada de la tarjeta de 
sonido) 

 
¡ Ahora vaya a paginar 43 para el procedimiento de la  
  instalación! 
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 
Schnellstart Anleitung 

 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb des   

Conceptronic Home Video Creator. 
 
In der beigefügten Intallationsanweisung für die Hardware finden Sie 
schrittweise Erklärungen für die Installation ihres Conceptronic Home 
Video Creator. 
 
Sollten irgendwelche Probleme auftreten, empfehlen wir ihnen, auf 
unsere Support-Seite im Internet zu gehen (www.conceptronic.net) 
und auf 'Support’ zu klicken. Dort werden sie die "Frequently Asked 
Questions" Datenbank finden. 
 
Falls sie andere Fragen zu ihrem Produkt haben und sie diese nicht 
auf unserer Website finden können, kontaktieren sie uns bitte per E-
Mail: support@conceptronic.net  
 
Weitere Informationen zu den Conceptronic Produkte finden Sie auf 
der Website von Conceptronic: www.conceptronic.net 
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
Der Conceptronic Home Video Creator ist die beste Hardware für die 
Erfassung analoger Videokassetten über den 
USBHochgeschwindigkeits- 
Port Ihres PCs. 
 
Mit der zur Hardware mitgelieferten Software können Sie Camcorder, 
VCR- oder jeder Art an Ihren Computer anschließen. VHS, 
Hi-8, D8, DV-Video können auf Ihrem Computer 
gespeichert werden. Nach abgeschlossener Erfassung können Sie 
Ihre Projekte auf DVD oder CD brennen. 
 
 
1. Eigenschaften 
Dank seiner kleinen Abmessungen (81mm x 30mm x 15mm 
(L x B x H) können Sie den Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
überallhin mitnehmen. Dank der USB 2.0-Schnittstelle in 
Hochgeschwindigkeit werden bei der Erfassung von Video- und 
Sounddaten beste Leistungen erzielt. Eine Kodierung ist möglich in 
MPEG1, MPEG2 und MPEG 4. Dies sind die idealen Formate für 
Videoanwendungen. Die Aufzeichnung von Bewegungen erfolgt mit 
720x576(PAL) bei 25 fps und 720x480(NTSC) bei 30 fps. 
Unser Conceptronic Home Video Creator benötigt keine Batterien. Er 
wird über den USB-Port Ihres Computers mit Strom versorgt. 
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2. Spezifikationen 
• Videoeingang: 

o 1x RCA-Composite 
o 1x S-Video 

 
• Audioeingang: 

o USB (nur XP) 
o Soundkarte (Windows 2000) 

 
• Bewegungsaufzeichnung 

o MPG/AVI-Format bis zu 720x480 mit NTSC-Auflösung 
o MPG/AVI-Format bis zu 720x576 mit PAL-Auflösung 

 
• Standbilderfassung (Dateiformat) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Leistung 

o 25 fps (Bilder pro Sekunde) für PAL 
o 30 fps (Bilder pro Sekunde) für NTSC 

 
• Stromquelle 

o 5V Gleichstrom 300mA (Max) über USB Port 
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3. Systemanforderungen 

• Pentium 4 - 1Ghz oder mehr 
• Microsoft Windows XP oder 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128MB RAM 
• Soundkarte 
 
 

4. Packungsinhalt 
• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• Software- und Treiber-CD-ROM 
• CD-ROM mit Ulead VideoStudio-Bearbeitungssoftware 
• Benutzerhandbuch 
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VOR DER INSTALLATION IHRES GERÄTES: 
 
Vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass Ihr Computer über einen 
funktionierenden USB 2.0 Hochgeschwindigkeits-Port verfügt. 
 
Wir empfehlen dringend die Verwendung von Windows XP mit Service 
Pack 1 oder 2 oder Windows 2000 mit Service Pack 4. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr System mit dem/den aktuellsten USB 
2.0-Treiber/-n arbeitet. 
 
 
Schnellinstallation – Schritt für Schritt: 
- INSTALLIEREN SIE BITTE ZUERST DIE TREIBER, BEVOR SIE 

DAS GERÄT AN IHREM USB-PORT ANSCHLIESSEN 
- Schließen Sie den Conceptronic Home Video Creator an den USB 

2.0-Port Ihres Computers an 
- Installieren Sie die Software für zusätzliche Anwendungen 

 
 
HINWEIS:  
Der Audio L/R Eingang ist nur unter Windows XP verfügbar. Wenn Sie 
mit Windows 2000 arbeiten, schließen Sie bitte die Audioquelle an 
Ihrem Soundkarteneingang an 
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Beschreibung Hardwaregerät 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Beschreibung: 
1. USB 2.0-Anschluss 
2. S-Videoeingang (Eingabedaten von externem A/V-Gerät, z.B. 

Videorecorder oder Videokamera) 
3. Composite-Videoeingang (Eingabedaten von externem A/V-Gerät, 

z.B. Videorecorder oder Videokamera) 
4. Audio L/R Eingang (Audioeingang von externer Audioquelle (nur 

für XP). Bei Windows 2000 schließen Sie bitte die externe 
Audioquelle an Ihrem Soundkarteneingang an 

 
! Gehen Sie jetzt zu Seite 43 für das weitere   
  Installationverfahren. 
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 
Guide de démarrage rapide 

 
Nous vous félicitons d'avoir acheté  

le Home Video Creator de Conceptronic. 
 
Le Guide d'Installation du Matériel ci-joint vous expliquera pas à pas 
comment installer le Video Creator de Conceptronic. 
 
En cas de problèmes, nous vous recommandons de vous adresser à 
notre service technique (allez à www.conceptronic.net et cliquez sur 
« support »). Vous trouverez dans cette section la Base de Données 
des Foires Aux Questions. 
 
Si vous avez d’autres questions concernant votre produit et que vous 
ne trouvez pas la solution sur notre site web, contactez-nous par e-
mail : support@conceptronic.net  
 
Pour plus d'informations sur les produits de Conceptronic, visitez notre 
Site Internet Conceptronic: www.conceptronic.net  
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
Le Conceptronic Home Video Creator constitue le meilleur hardware 
pour graver des cassettes vidéos analogiques à travers le port USB 
2.0 haute vitesse de l’ordinateur. 
 
Grâce au logiciel et au hardware inclus, vous pouvez connecter à 
l’ordinateur tout type d’appareil numérique, VCR. De cette manière, 
l’ordinateur pourra capturer des documents vidéo dans les formats 
VHS, Hi-8, D8, et DV, et une fois le projet 
achevé, il suffit de le graver sur DVD ou CD. 
 
 
1. Caractéristiques 
Grâce à ses dimensions compactes (81 mm x 30 mm x 15 mm 
(longueur x profondeur x hauteur)), le Conceptronic Home Video 
Creator peut être utilisé n’importe où. Avec l’interface USB 2.0 à 
grande vitesse pour la transmission des données vidéo et audio, vous 
pourrez obtenir un rendement optimum. 
Les différents formats compatibles de fichiers sont MPEG 1, MPEG 2 
et MPEG 4, c’est-à-dire les formats idéaux pour les applications 
vidéos. Il permet également la capture de mouvement à 
720 x 576 (PAL) avec 25 images par seconde, et à 720 x 480 (NTSC) 
avec 30 images par seconde. Le Conceptronic Home Video Creator  
fonctionne sans batterie car il est alimenté à travers le port USB. 
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2. Spécifications 
• Entrée vidéo : 

o 1x RCA composite 
o 1x  S-Vidéo 

 
• Entrée audio 

o USB (seulement avec XP) 
o Carte son (sous Windows 2000) 

 
• Capture de mouvement 

o Format MPG/AVI jusqu’à un maximum de 720 x 480 en 
mode NTSC 

o Format MPG/AVI jusqu’à u maximum de 720 x 576 en 
mode PAL 

 
• Capture d’images (format de fichiers) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Rendement 

o 25 images/seconde en résolution PAL 
o 30 images/seconde en résolution NTSC 

 
• Alimentation 

o 5 V DC 300 mA (max.) par le port USB 
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3. Conditions requises du système 

• Pentium 4.1 GHz ou supérieur 
• Microsoft Windows XP ou 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128 MB de RAM 
• Carte son 

 
 
4. Contenu 

• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• CD-ROM contenant le logiciel et le driver 
• CD-ROM contenant le logiciel Ulead Video Studio Editing  
• Instructions d’utilisation 
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AVANT D’INSTALLER LE DISPOSITIF 
 
Assurez-vous que votre ordinateur est bien équipé d’un port USB 2.0 à 
grande vitesse fonctionnant correctement. 
 
Il est vivement recommandé d’utiliser le système d’exploitation 
Windows XP avec le Service Pack 1 ou 2, ou Windows 2000 avec le 
Service Pack 4.  Vérifiez que le système d’exploitation fonctionne avec 
les derniers drivers USB 2.0. 
 
 
Installation : 
- AVANT DE CONNECTER LE DISPOSITIF AU PORT USB, IL 

EST NÉCESSAIRE D’INSTALLER TOUT D’ABORD LES 
DRIVERS 

- Insérer  le Conceptronic Home Video Creator dans le port USB 
2.0. 

- Installer le logiciel supplémentaire d’application 
 
 
REMARQUE :  
L’entrée  audio L/R est disponible exclusivement sous Windows XP. Si 
vous utilisez Windows 2000, vous devrez connecter la source audio à 
l’entrée de la ligne de la carte son. 
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Description du dispositif hardware 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Description : 
1. Connecteur USB 2.0 
2. Entrée S-Vidéo (entrée utilisée pour les données provenant d’un 

dispositif A/V externe, comme par exemple un graveur vidéo ou 
un caméscope) 

3. Entrée vidéo composite (entrée utilisée pour les données 
provenant d’un dispositif A/V externe, comme par exemple un 
graveur vidéo ou un caméscope) 

4. Entrée Audio L/R (entrée audio provenant d’une source audio 
externe (seulement pour Windows XP). Dans le cas de Windows 
2000, la connexion de la source audio externe devra être 
connectée à l’entrée de la ligne de la carte son) 

 
! Maintenant, aller à p. 43 pour la procédure d'installation.
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 
Guida d’installazione rapida 

 
Grazie per l’acquisto del Home Video Creator Conceptronic. 

 
La guida per l’installazione dell’hardware acclusa spiegherà passo a 
passo la Home Video Creator Conceptronic.  
 
Se dovessero esserci dei problemi, vi consigliamo di visitare il nostro 
sito di supporto (andate su www.conceptronic.net e cliccate ‘support’), 
dove potrete trovare il Database delle Risposte alle Domande più 
Frequenti (FQA). 
 
Se doveste avere altre domande riguardanti il prodotto che non trovate 
sul nostro sito Web vi preghiamo di contattarci attraverso l’e-mail: 
support@conceptronic.net  
 
Per ulteriori informazioni dei prodotti Conceptronic, la preghiamo di 
visitare il sito Web della Conceptronic: www.conceptronic.net 
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
Il Conceptronic Home Video Creator è il miglior hardware per 
registrare videocassette analogiche attraverso una porta USB 2.0 ad 
alta velocità del computer. 
 
Grazie al software e all’hardware acclusi è possibile collegare al 
computer qualsiasi videocamera digitale, VCR. In questo modo il 
computer sarà in grado di acquisire video in formato VHS,  
Hi-8, D8, DV, e una volta terminato il progetto, basterà 
masterizzarlo su DVD o su CD. 
 
 
1. Caratteristiche 
Grazie alle sue dimensioni compatte (81 mm x 30 mm x 15 mm (Lungh 
x Prof x Alt)) il Conceptronic Home Video Creator può essere portato 
ovunque; congiuntamente all’interfaccia USB 2.0 ad alta velocità per la 
trasmissione di dati video e audio è possibile ottenere il massimo 
rendimento. I diversi formati di codifica possibili sono MPEG 1, MPEG 
2 e MPEG 4, vale a dire i formati più adeguati per applicazioni video. 
È anche possibile utilizzare il motion capture con 720 x 576 (PAL) a 25 
fotogrammi al secondo e 720 x 480 (NTSC) a 30 fotogrammi al 
secondo Il Conceptronic Home Video Creator non ha bisogno di 
batterie, poiché viene alimentato attraverso la porta USB. 
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2. Specifiche 
• Ingresso video: 

o 1x RCA composito 
o 1x  S-Video 

 
• Ingresso audio 

o USB (solo XP) 
o Scheda audio (Windows 2000) 

 
• Motion Capture 

o Formato MPG/AVI fino a un massimo di 720 x 480 con 
risoluzione NTSC 

o Formato MPG/AVI fino a un massimo di 720 x 576 con 
risoluzione PAL 

 
• Cattura immagini (formato file) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Rendimento 

o 25 fotogrammi al secondo per PAL 
o 30 fotogrammi al secondo per NTSC 

 
• Alimentazione 

o 5VDC 300mA (massimo) attraverso una porta USB  
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3. Requisiti minimi di sistema 

• Pentium 4.1 Ghz o superiore 
• Microsoft Windows XP o 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128 MB di RAM 
• Scheda audio 

 
 
4. Contenuto della confezione 

• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• Software e Driver CD-ROM 
• CD-ROM Software Ulead VideoStudio Editing  
• Istruzioni per l’uso 
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PRIMA DI INSTALLARE IL DISPOSITIVO 
 
Assicurarsi che il computer sia dotato di una porta USB 2.0 ad alta 
velocità in grado di funzionare correttamente. 
 
Si consiglia vivamente di usare Windows XP con il Service Pack 1 o 2 
oppure Windows 2000 con il Service Pack 4.  
Assicurarsi che il sistema operativo in uso utilizzi gli ultimi driver USB 
2.0. 
 
 
Installazione: 
- PRIMA DI COLLEGARE IL DISPOSITIVO ALLA PORTA USB È 

NECESSARIO INSTALLARE I DRIVER 
- Inserire nella porta USB 2.0 il Conceptronic Home Video Creator  
- Installare il software dell’applicazione extra 
 
 
NOTA:  
L’ingresso audio L/R è disponibile esclusivamente con Windows XP. 
Nel caso venga utilizzato Windows 2000 sarà necessario collegare la 
sorgente audio all’entrata di linea della scheda audio. 
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Descrizione del dispositivo hardware 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Descrizione: 
1. Connettore USB 2.0 
2. Ingresso S-Video (è l’ingresso utilizzato per i dati provenienti da 

un dispositivo A/V esterno, come ad esempio un videoregistratore 
o una videocamera) 

3. Ingresso video composito (è l’ingresso utilizzato per i dati 
provenienti da un dispositivo A/V esterno, come ad esempio un 
videoregistratore o una videocamera) 

4. Ingresso Audio L/R (è l’ingresso audio proveniente da una 
sorgente audio esterna (solo per XP). Nel caso di Windows 2000 
sarà necessario collegare la sorgente audio esterna all’entrata di 
linea della scheda audio) 

 
! Adesso andare a p. 43 per la procedura di installazione. 

 3 
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Conceptronic CHVIDEOCR 
Iniciação Rápida 

 
Os nosso parabéns pela compra do seu  

Home Video Creator Conceptronic. 
 
O Guia de Instalação do Hardware que se inclui fornece-lhe uma 
explicação passo a passo de como instalar Home Video Creator 
Conceptronic. 
 
Se tiver algum problema, aconselhamos consultar o nosso site de 
assistência (vá a www.conceptronic.net e clique em ‘assistência’ Aqui 
pode encontrar a Base de Dados das Perguntas Mais Frequentes. 
 
Se tiver outras questões relativas ao nosso produto e não as 
conseguir encontrar no nosso webiste, pode-nos contactar através do 
e-mail: support@conceptronic.net  
 
Para mais informações sobre produtos de Conceptronic, por favor 
visite o Web Site da Conceptronic: www.conceptronic.net 
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CONCEPTRONIC HOME VIDEO CREATOR 
 
O Conceptronic Home Video Creator é o melhor dispositivo para 
passar vídeos analógicos para o computador através da porta High- 
Speed USB 2.0. 
 
Com o software que acompanha o dispositivo é possível ligar ao 
computador de qualquer câmara de vídeo, bem como aparelhos de 
vídeo. Permite capturar para o computador vídeo DV, VHS, Hi-8, D8. 
Ao ser concluído, o projecto pode ser armazenado em DVD ou CD. 
 
 
1. Características 
Devido ao seu tamanho reduzido (81 mm de comprimento x 30 mm de 
largura x 15 mm de altura), é fácil levar o Conceptronic Home Video 
Creator consigo. Para além disso, com a interface High-Speed USB 
2.0 obtém-se o melhor desempenho com dados de vídeo e som. 
A codificação pode ser MPEG 1, MPEG 2 e MPEG 4, formatos ideais 
para aplicações de vídeo. A captura de imagens em movimento pode 
ser feita com resolução de 720 x 576 (PAL) a 25 fps ou com 720 x 480 
(NTSC) a 30 fps. O Conceptronic Home Video Creator não precisa de 
baterias, mas utiliza energia da porta USB. 
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2. Especificações 
• Entrada de vídeo: 

o 1 x RCA composto 
o 1x  S-Video 

 
• Entrada de áudio: 

o USB (apenas XP) 
o Placa de som (Windows 2000) 

 
• Captura de imagens em movimento 

o Formato MPG/AVI, até 720 x 480 com resolução NTSC 
o Formato MPG/AVI, até 720 x 576 com resolução PAL 

 
• Captura de imagens fixas (formato do ficheiro) 

o BMP 
o JPG 
o TIF 
o PCX 
o TGA 

 
• Desempenho 

o 25 fps (quadros por segundo) para PAL 
o 30 fps (quadros por segundo) para NTSC 

 
• Alimentação 

o 5 VDC 300 mA (máx.) através da porta USB 
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3. Requisitos Mínimos do Sistema 

• Pentium 4 1 GHz ou superior 
• Microsoft Windows XP ou 
• Microsoft Windows 2000 
• 128 MB RAM 
• Placa de som 

 
 
4. Conteúdo da Embalagem 

• Conceptronic Home Video Creator 
• CD-ROM com software e driver  
• CD-ROM com o programa Ulead VideoStudio Editing  
• Manual do utilizador 
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ANTES DE INSTALAR O DISPOSITIVO 
 
Assegure-se de que o seu computador está equipado com uma porta 
High-Speed USB 2.0 activa. 
 
É muito recomendável que se use o Windows XP com o Service Pack 
1 ou 2 ou o Windows 2000 com o Service Pack 4.  
Assegure-se de que o seu sistema utiliza o(s) driver(s) USB 2.0 mais 
recente(s). 
 
 
Instalação rápida 
- INSTALE OS DRIVERS ANTES DE LIGAR O DISPOSITIVO À 

PORTA USB. 
- Ligue o Conceptronic Home Video Creator à porta USB 2.0. 
- Instale o software das aplicações adicionais. 
 
 
NOTA:  
A entrada de áudio L/R está disponível apenas no Windows XP. Se 
usar o Windows 2000, ligue a fonte de áudio na entrada de linha da 
placa de som. 
 



PORTUGUÊS 

 42

 
Descrição do dispositivo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 
 
Descrição: 
1. Conector USB 2.0 
2. Entrada S-Video (entrada de dados de dispositivos externos de 

A/V, como gravadores ou câmaras de vídeo). 
3. Entrada Vídeo composto (entrada de dados de dispositivos 

externos de A/V, como gravadores ou câmaras de vídeo). 
4. Entrada de áudio L/R (entrada de áudio de fontes externas de 

áudio (apenas para XP; com Windows 2000, ligue a fonte de 
áudio na entrada de linha da placa de som) 

 
! Agora vá a p. 43 para o procedimento de instalação. 
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NOTE: 
NEDERLANDS : U dient eerst de software te installeren alvorens u het  
                            apparaat aansluit! 
ENGLISH          : First install the software before connecting the device to the 
                            computer! 
ESPAÑOL         : ¡Instale el software antes de conectar el dispositivo al  
                            ordenador! 
DEUTSCH         : Installieren Sie zuerst die Software, bevor Sie das Gerät an 
                            den Computer anschließen! 
FRANÇAIS       : Installer le logiciel avant de connecter le dispositif à  
                            l’ordinateur ! 
ITALIANO         : Prima di collegare il dispositivo al computer è necessario  
                            installare  il software! 
PORTUGUÊS   : Instale o software antes de ligar o dispositivo ao computador.

NEDERLANDS 
Plaats de CD-ROM. Het menu 
zal automatisch starten. U kunt 
het menu ook handmatig starten 
door in “Verkenner” op de CD-
ROM te dubbelklikken. 
 
ENGLISH 
Place the CD-Rom. The menu 
will start automatically. You can 
also start the menu manually by 
clicking the CD-ROM within 
“Explorer”.  
 
ESPAÑOL 
Introducir el CD-ROM. El menú 
se iniciará automáticamente. 
También puede activar el menú 
accediendo al CD-ROM desde 
“Explorer”. 
 
DEUTSCH 
Legen Sie die CD-ROM ein. Das 
Menü startet automatisch. Sie 
können das Menü auch manuell 
starten, indem Sie im „Explorer“ 
auf die CD-ROM klicken. 
 
FRANÇAIS 
Insérer le CD-Rom. Le menu 
apparaîtra automatiquement. Le 
menu peut également être ouvert 
manuellement en cliquant sur le 
CD-ROM dans “Explorer”. 
 
ITALIANO 
Introdurre il CD-Rom. Apparirà 
automaticamente il menu. È 
possibile aprirlo anche 
manualmente facendo clic sul 
CD-ROM in “Gestione risorse”.
 
PORTUGUÊS 
Insira o CD-ROM. O menu abrir-
se-á automaticamente. Também 
pode abrir o menu manualmente 
fazendo clique no CD-ROM, no 
“Explorador”.  2 

 3 

 1 
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NEDERLANDS 
Klik op “Bladeren” (“Browse”) 
om een andere locatie te 
kiezen, of klik op “Volgende” 
(“Next”) om door te gaan met 
de standaardlocatie. 
 
ENGLISH 
Click on “Browse” to choose 
another location or click “Next” 
to install to the default location.
 
ESPAÑOL 
Pulse “Examinar” para elegir 
otra ubicación, o bien 
“Siguiente” para instalar en la 
ubicación predeterminada. 
 
DEUTSCH 
Klicken Sie auf 
„Durchsuchen“, um einen 
anderen Speicherort zu 
wählen oder auf „Weiter“, um 
das Programm am 
vorgegebenen Ort zu 
speichern. 
 
FRANÇAIS 
Cliquer sur “Parcourir” pour 
sélectionner une autre adresse 
ou cliquer sur “Suivant” pour 
confirmer cette adresse par 
défaut. 
 
ITALIANO 
Fare clic su “Sfoglia” per 
selezionare una posizione 
diversa, o fare clic su “Avanti” 
per installarlo nella posizione 
di default. 
 
PORTUGUÊS 
Clique em “Pesquisar” para 
escolher uma nova localização 
ou em “Seguinte” para instalar 
na localização 
predeterminada. 
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NEDERLANDS 
Deze installatie zal 1 keer herhaald 
worden voor de installatie van de “USB 
Audio Device”. 
Na de installatie van de 
stuurprogramma’s kunt u de Home Video 
Creator aansluiten. 
 
ENGLISH 
This installation will repeat one more time, 
for the installation of the “USB Audio 
Device”. 
After the driver installation, you can 
connect the Home Video Creator. 
 
ESPAÑOL 
Esta instalación deberá repetirse de 
nuevo para la instalación del “USB Audio 
Device”. 
Tras la instalación de los drivers, puede 
conectar el Creador de Vídeos 
domésticos. 
 
DEUTSCH 
Dieser Vorgang wiederholt sich für die 
Installation des „USB Audio Device”. 
Nach der Treiberinstallation können Sie 
den Home Video Creator an Ihrem 
Computer anschließen. 
 
FRANÇAIS 
Vous devrez répéter ces opérations pour 
installer le “Dispositif Audio USB”. 
Après avoir installé le driver, le Home 
Video Creator pourra être connecté. 
 
ITALIANO 
Sarà necessario ripetere gli stessi passi 
per installare il “Dispositivo audio USB”. 
Dopo aver installato il driver sarà 
possibile collegare l’Home Video Creator.
 
PORTUGUÊS 
Este procedimento deverá ser repetido 
para a instalação do “Dispositivo de áudio 
USB”.Após a instalação do driver, já 
poderá ligar o Home Video Creator. 
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NEDERLANDS 
Deze installatie zal 1 
keer herhaald worden 
voor de installatie van de 
“USB EMP Audio 
Device”. 
 
ENGLISH 
This installation will 
repeat one more time, 
for the installation of the 
“USB EMP Audio 
Device”. 
 
ESPAÑOL 
Esta instalación deberá 
repetirse de nuevo para 
la instalación del “USB 
EMP Audio Device”. 
 
DEUTSCH 
Dieser Vorgang 
wiederholt sich für die 
Installation des „USB 
EMP Audio Device”. 
 
FRANÇAIS 
Vous devrez répéter ces 
opérations pour installer 
le “Dispositif Audio 
USB EMP”. 
 
ITALIANO 
Sarà necessario ripetere 
gli stessi passi per 
installare il “Dispositivo 
audio USB EMP”. 
 
PORTUGUÊS 
Este procedimento 
deverá ser repetido para 
a instalação do 
“Dispositivo de áudio 
USB EMP”. 
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NEDERLANDS 
Wanneer de installatie is 
voltooid, kunt u het icoon 
“video jukebox” op uw 
bureaublad vinden. Als u 
deze applicatie start kunt u 
het (bron) apparaat 
overbrengen. 
 
ENGLISH 
When the installation is 
finished u can find the 
“video jukebox” icon on 
your desktop. When you 
start this application, you 
can connect the source 
device and start capturing. 
 
ESPAÑOL 
Una vez la instalación 
finalizada, verá el icono 
“reproductor de vídeo” en 
el escritorio. Cuando inicie 
esta aplicación, podrá 
conectar el dispositivo 
fuente y empezar a 
realizar capturas. 
 
DEUTSCH 
Sobald die Installation 
abgeschlossen ist, 
erscheint das Symbol 
„Video Jukebox“ auf Ihrem 
Desktop. Wenn Sie dieses 
Programm öffnen, können 
Sie das Quellgerät 
anschließen und mit der 
Aufzeichnung beginnen. 
 

FRANÇAIS 
Au terme de l’installation, 
l’icône “video jukebox” 
apparaîtra sur le bureau. 
En ouvrant cette 
application, vous pourrez 
connecter le dispositif 
source et initier la capture.
 
ITALIANO 
Dopo aver terminato 
l’installazione, apparirà nel 
desktop l’icona del “video 
jukebox”. Aprendo tale 
applicazione, è possibile 
collegare il dispositivo 
sorgente e iniziare 
l’acquisizione. 
 
PORTUGUÊS 
Quando a instalação 
terminar ap3Após iniciar 
esta aplicação, poderá 
ligar o dispositivo fonte e 
começar a captura. 




